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CR-05 - Goals and Outcomes 

Progress the jurisdiction has made in carrying out its strategic plan and its action plan.  
91.520(a)  
This could be an overview that includes major initiatives and highlights that were proposed and 
executed throughout the program year. 
 

This Consolidated Annual Performance Report (CAPER), provides an overview of the progress made 

during PY 2019, the last year of the Puerto Rico State 2015-2019 Housing and Community Consolidated 

Plan. The Plan set the goals and strategies to address community and economic development needs as 

well as affordable housing needs over the five-year planning period. During Program Year 2019, the 

state undertook actvitities consistent with the approved strategic and annual action Plan, for the 

following programs: 

• Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), administered by the Puerto Rico Departamento 

of Housing (PRDoH); 

• HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME), Administared by the Puerto Rico Housing 

Finance Authority; 

• Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA); administered by the Puerto Rico 

Department of Health, in collaboration with the Municipality of San Juan; 

• Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG), administered by the Puerto Rico Department of Family; and 

• Housing Trust Fund (HTF), also administered by the Puerto Rico Housing Finance Authority. 

 Each of these programs of the Consolidated Plan invested available resources in eligible activities to 

address the needs of the low and moderate income persons with the final goals of: 

• increasing the availability, accessibility, and affordability of decent housing, 

• create suitable living environments, and 

• provide economic opportunities for low- and moderate-income individuals. 

As it is explained in greater detail in the document, even with the challenges faced by Puerto Rico in the 

social and economic context, the State has made progress in meeting its 2019 goals and objectives. 

Comparison of the proposed versus actual outcomes for each outcome measure submitted 
with the consolidated plan and explain, if applicable, why progress was not made toward 
meeting goals and objectives.  91.520(g) 
Categories, priority levels, funding sources and amounts, outcomes/objectives, goal outcome indicators, 
units of measure, targets, actual outcomes/outputs, and percentage completed for each of the 
grantee’s program year goals. 
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Goal Category Source / 
Amount 

Indicator Unit of 
Measure 

Expected 
– 
Strategic 
Plan 

Actual – 
Strategic 
Plan 

Percent 
Complete 

Expected 
– 
Program 
Year 

Create 

Suitable Living 

Environments 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ 

Public service 

activities other than 

Low/Moderate 

Income Housing 

Benefit 

Persons 

Assisted 
2500 61947 

     

2,477.88% 
555 

Create 

Suitable Living 

Environments 

(B) 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ Other Other 1000000 0 
         

0.00% 
195008 

Create 

Suitable Living 

Environments 

(C) 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ 

Public Facility or 

Infrastructure 

Activities other than 

Low/Moderate 

Income Housing 

Benefit 

Persons 

Assisted 
0 1335   200000 

Create 

Suitable Living 

Environments 

(C) 

Non-Housing 

Community 

Development 

CDBG: $ Other Other 1500 0 
         

0.00% 
300 

Expand 

Economic 

Opportunity 

Economic 

development 
CDBG: $ 

Jobs 

created/retained 
Jobs 60 0 

         

0.00% 
4 

Expand 

Economic 

Opportunity 

Economic 

development 
CDBG: $ Businesses assisted 

Businesses 

Assisted 
60 0 

         

0.00% 
2 

Provide 

Decent 

Housing 

Homeless ESG: $ 
Homeless Person 

Overnight Shelter 

Persons 

Assisted 
25000 0 

         

0.00% 
  

Provide 

Decent 

Housing 

Homeless ESG: $ 
Homelessness 

Prevention 

Persons 

Assisted 
0 0   10457 

Provide 

Decent 

Housing (B) 

Homeless ESG: $ 

Tenant-based rental 

assistance / Rapid 

Rehousing 

Households 

Assisted 
10000 0 

         

0.00% 
  

Provide 

Decent 

Housing (B) 

Homeless ESG: $ 
Homelessness 

Prevention 

Persons 

Assisted 
0 0   1242 
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Provide 

Decent 

Housing (C) 

Affordable 

Housing 

Non-Homeless 

Special Needs 

HOPWA: 

$ 

HIV/AIDS Housing 

Operations 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

0 0   645 

Provide 

Decent 

Housing (C) 

Affordable 

Housing 

Non-Homeless 

Special Needs 

HOPWA: 

$ 
Other Other 3750 0 

         

0.00% 
  

Provide 

Decent 

Housing (D) 

Affordable 

Housing 

CDBG: $ / 

HOME: 

$997708 

Homeowner 

Housing 

Rehabilitated 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

3650 0 
         

0.00% 
730 

Provide 

Decent 

Housing (E) 

Affordable 

Housing 
CDBG: $ 

Homeowner 

Housing Added 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

250 0 
         

0.00% 
  

Provide 

Decent 

Housing (F) 

Affordable 

Housing 
HOME: $ 

Homeowner 

Housing Added 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

125 116 
        

92.80% 
  

Provide 

Decent 

Housing (F) 

Affordable 

Housing 
HOME: $ 

Direct Financial 

Assistance to 

Homebuyers 

Households 

Assisted 
125 524 

       

419.20% 
25 

Provide 

Decent 

Housing (G) 

Affordable 

Housing 

HOME: $ 

/ Housing 

Trust 

Fund: $ 

Rental units 

constructed 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

178 421 
       

236.52% 
  

Provide 

Decent 

Housing (G) 

Affordable 

Housing 

HOME: $ 

/ Housing 

Trust 

Fund: $ 

Rental units 

rehabilitated 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

0 0   33 

Provide 

Decent 

Housing (G) 

Affordable 

Housing 

HOME: $ 

/ Housing 

Trust 

Fund: $ 

Direct Financial 

Assistance to 

Homebuyers 

Households 

Assisted 
0 0   6 

Provide 

Decent 

Housing (H) 

Affordable 

Housing 
HOME: $ 

Rental units 

constructed 

Household 

Housing 

Unit 

41 42 
       

102.44% 
  

Table 1 - Accomplishments – Program Year & Strategic Plan to Date 
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Assess how the jurisdiction’s use of funds, particularly CDBG, addresses the priorities and 

specific objectives identified in the plan, giving special attention to the highest priority 

activities identified. 

CDBG Program 

CDBG funds were used in accordante to the action plan, and were in its majority directed to address the 

needs of low- and moderate-income persons (see next table). As stated in the Action Plan, and in 

accordance with local public policy, funds were distributed to non-entitlement municipalities on an 

equal basis, through a formula allocation, with the exception of the islands of Viques and Culebra, that 

received 15% in additional allocation. In terms of the specific activities, the government’s fiscal situation, 

the lack of access to capital and constrained municipal finances have all contributed to placing most 

CDBG efforts in housing, public service and infrastructure projects. CDBG funds were usedspecifically to 

support the following eligible activities: 

• Public faclities and improvements - A total of 1,286,882 low and income persons received 

benefit of community development projects aimed to improve living conditions and 

infrastructure. A total of $6,021,015.66 was disbursed for this activity. 

• Public services – A total of 125,284 low and income persons received benefit to attend special 

needs population. The total disbursed for this activity was $1,060,987.58. 

Housing rehabilitation – As part of strategy to provide decent housing and suitable living environment 

to low and moderate income persons, 846 were rehabilitated. 

HOPWA Program 

The major initiative undertaken during this program year included:1. HOPWA fundsa. Completed 1 

monitoring Review;b. Provided assistance to eligible families under the following programs:i) Tenant 

Based Rental Assistance to 133 families; ii)  Short- Term Rental, Mortgage and Utilities to 45 

families;iii) Transitional Housing to 95 families and;iv) Supportive Services to 813 

participants.As per the service activities undertaken in PY 2019, the HOPWA sub-recipients provided 

short-term rent, mortgage and/or utility assistance payments, supportive services, Tenant-Based Rental 

Assistance, and other eligible activities to persons living with HIV/AIDS and their families to prevent 

homelessness. Considering the PRDOH and the MSJ expenses, the twenty-eight (28) granted sub-

recipients contracts expended 57.15% of the funds delegated to undertake the contracted activities by 

June 30, 2018.  HOPWA funds were used to support the following eligible activities:â¿¢ Tenant-Based 

Rental Assistance (TBRA) program:  This activity was undertaken by twelve (12) Municipalities.  A total of 

$756,873.00 was allocated to TBRA, from this total, $29,111.00 were allocated to delivery costs and 

$727,762.00 for direct housing assistance. A total of 133 families benefited from the activity and the 

total expenses amounted to $491,960.00, representing 30.41% of the allocated funds and expend a 

34.6% of the allocation. â¿¢ Short-Term Rent, Mortgage, and Utilities (STRMU) assistance program: 

According to data presented by the regional sub-recipients, a total of 45 households were assisted. From 
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the total of assisted households, fifteen (15) households received mortgage assistance payments, 

twenty-three (23) households received rental assistance payments and seven (7) received utility 

assistance only. The amount allocated for this category was $176,005.00.â¿¢ Transitional Housing: A 

total of 95 household were benefitted through twelve (12) organizations funded for this purpose. The 

amount allocated for these services was $604,520.00.â¿¢ Supportive Services program:  Services 

were provided to 908 households as follow:o Supportive Services provided by sub-recipients that also 

delivered HOPWA housing subsidy assistance, served a total of 95 households. Funds allocated for this 

service amounted to $335,615.25.o Supportive Services provided by sub-recipients that only 

provided supportive services, served a total of 813 households.  The amount of funds allocated in this 

type of service was $403,702.62. 

ESG Program 

ESG ProgramDuring Program year 2019, ESG funds were used to conduct street outreach, provide 

emergency shelter and rapid rehousing opportunities for homeless persons and homeless prevention 

activities. The largest proportion of funds were focused on providing outreach services and shelter to 

persons literally homeless. This is due to the characteristics observed in the 2019 PIT Count, which 

reflected that out of the 2,535 persons identified the day of the count, 75% were unsheltered. 

HOME ÿ HTF program 

HOME ProgramThe HOME program allocated the funds according to the priorities identified in the 

Strategic Plan to address the housing needs of low- and moderate-income persons. The program 

addresses both homeownership and rental needs through homebuyer assistance programs, subsidies to 

developers of multifamily rental projects, rental assistance programs and homeownership rehabilitation 

for substandard housing. These approaches address housing affordability issues in Puerto Rico, where 

the median cost of safe and decent housing is considerably higher that the median income of residents 

and where a substantial amount of substandard housing is present and located in areas affected by 

environmental risks. Housing Trust Fund (HTF)The Housing Trust Fund (HTF) down payment assistance 

to homebuyers promote the acquisition of existing affordable housing for homeownership tenure to 

very and extremely low income families is encountering challenges.  HTF funds are used to subsidized 

part of the down payment and closing costs to prospective homebuyers in order to reduce the monthly 

mortgage payments.  However, prospected beneficiaries, which are extremely low income families, are 

no qualifying for private mortgage loans. The goal was to impact 3 families. Additional efforts are being 

undertaken to identify families that may qualify for a mortgage loan. 
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CR-10 - Racial and Ethnic composition of families assisted 

Describe the families assisted (including the racial and ethnic status of families assisted). 

91.520(a)  

 

 CDBG HOME HOPWA ESG HTF 

White 0 134 84 1,759 0 

Black or African American 0 0 27 533 0 

Asian 0 0 0 1 0 

American Indian or American Native 0 0 0 42 0 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0 0 162 1 0 

Total 0 134 273 2,336 0 

Hispanic 4,326 134 203 3,382 0 

Not Hispanic 19 0 70 82 0 

 

 

Table 2 – Table of assistance to racial and ethnic populations by source of funds  

 

Narrative 

The CDBG and HOME racial and ethnic composition was obtained principally from the housing 

rehabilitation, public service and economic development activities as entered into the IDIS system (IDIS 

PR23). The information included in the table may contain data from previous years, as IDIS activities can 

generate beneficiaries over several different program years. The HOME program's racial and ethnic 

status of families assisted was obtained from the records maintained by the PRHFA and IDIS. The ESG 

data was obtained from the SAGE Report. The HOPWA data was obtained from the HOPWA CAPER after 

validation by HUD and Tier 1 level review, These numbers only reflect the racial composition of clients 

assisted HOPWA Program under Tenant Based Rental assistance, Short-Term Rent, Mortgage, and 

Utilities (STRMU) Assistance and Transitional Housing only. Additional assistance was provided to 

participants under Supportive Services prog1ram that this data is not collected. The HOPWA program 

data we obtained the information from the individual CAPERS submmitted by project sponsors. 

In general terms, the information presented in the previous table shows that the majority of families 

served by CDBG, HOME, ESG and HOPWA are white, while 97.9% are Hispanic. Nevertheless, it is 

important to note that the racial and ethnic composition chart does not have a category for "Other” or 

“multiracial”, which would have better describe Puerto Ricans. To overcome this limitation other 

multiracial families were included under “white”. 
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CR-15 - Resources and Investments 91.520(a) 

Identify the resources made available 
Source of Funds Source Resources Made 

Available 
Amount Expended 

During Program Year 

CDBG public - federal 96,748,105 10,649,897 

HOME public - federal 30,223,682 13,109,094 

HOPWA public - federal 2,489,012 1,422,483 

ESG public - federal 10,809,368 3,554,944 

HTF public - federal     

Housing Trust Fund public - federal 3,498,337 1,141 

Table 3 - Resources Made Available 

 
Narrative 

For the PY 2019, the State had available a total of $143,768,504 funds, including carry over funds and 

unused funds from previous years, of which 28,737,559.54 were expended. 

A total of $96,748,105 were available for the CDBG Program, of which $10,649,897.18 were expended 

during the program year. In the case of the HOME Program a total of $30,223,682 were available, of 

which $13,109,094.37 were expended as per PR-23 report for the activities completed during 7-1-2019 

thru 6-30-2020.  However, HOME funds really drawn from LOCCS during the same period were 

$10,233,899.89.   No activities were completed during PY 2019 but HTF funds in the amount of 

$1,140.75 were drawn from LOCCS as per IDIS reports. 

For the purpose of the ESG Program, $3,554,944.06 funds were expended of the $10,809,368 that were 

available. In the case of HOPWA, a total of $1,422,483.18 were expended out of $2,489,011.87 available. 

All funds invested in the programmatic activities undertaken benefited low and moderate income 

persons and best serve the needs of the low income communities. The activities funded and undertaken 

were aligned with the Consolidated Plan strategic objectives and needs priorities and represented an 

effective place-based market driven strategy to meet the identified community needs. 

 
Identify the geographic distribution and location of investments 

Target Area Planned 
Percentage of 

Allocation 

Actual Percentage 
of Allocation 

Narrative Description 

CDBG- Non-entitlement 

communities 51 100 

See explanation in the 

following narratives. 

Statewide 44 100 

See explanation in the 

following narratives. 

Table 4 – Identify the geographic distribution and location of investments 
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Narrative 

During Program Year 2019, funds from each program were distributed in accordance with method 

proposed in the action plan. As part of the Consolidated Plan Citizen Participation process, the State 

identified underserved areas with high concentration of poverty, housing and health problems, and 

general community decay. In order to address the needs of the communities, the State public policy is 

driven to provide priority to communities in these areas in the PY 2019 Annual Action Plan CPD funded 

activities. The State collaborated with the Municipalities and Non Profit Organizations to develop and 

implement geographic strategies designed to comprehensively revitalize priority areas and in a manner 

that will have a more lasting impact on residents. Specific information related to each program is 

included in Attachment 1 in section Additional Information CR-15. 
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Leveraging 

Explain how federal funds  leveraged additional resources (private, state and local funds), 
including a description of how matching requirements were satisfied, as well as how any 
publicly owned land or property located within the jurisdiction that were used to address the 
needs identified in the plan. 

To undertake the affordable housing and non-housing community development actions, the PR-

State government combined a series of diverse public funding streams available to address the 

needs of the general population, including those of low and moderate income levels. 

The non-entitlement municipalities that receive CDBG funds, leverage their projects with in- 

kind services and funds from municipal, state, and other federal sources. Most frequent sources 

of funding for leverage are municipal funds. Attachment 1 includes a table that summarizes 

leveraging for the CDBG 2019 projects. 

The CDBG regulations also requires the Government of Puerto Rico to match administration 

costs beyond $100,000. The CDBG match is covered by funds from the general budget. 

In the case of HOPWA sponsors leveraged 2019 funds from other sources. In terms of ESG 

matching contributions, each subrecipient must match dollar-to-dollar the funding provided 

with funds from other public or private sources. Matching contributions may be obtained from 

any source, including any federal sources other than the ESG program, as well as state, local, 

and private sources, among others. 

In the case of the HOME program, no match requirement were imposed to Puerto Rico State PJ 

during PY 2019-20, due to the severe fiscal distress affecting the Government of Puerto Rico. 

The typical requirement is for the State to the match no less than 25 cents for each dollar of 

HOME funds spent on affordable housing. However additional funds were leveraged from other 

sources including LIHTC and Private. The leverage in rental projects is from 76% to 95% of the 

total development cost during PY2019 for completed multifamiliy rental activities as per PR-23 

report. 

 
 
 

Fiscal Year Summary – HOME Match 

1. Excess match from prior Federal fiscal year 0 

2. Match contributed during current Federal fiscal year 0 

3. Total match available for current Federal fiscal year (Line 1 plus Line 2) 0 
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Fiscal Year Summary – HOME Match 

4. Match liability for current Federal fiscal year 0 

5. Excess match carried over to next Federal fiscal year (Line 3 minus Line 4) 0 

Table 5 – Fiscal Year Summary - HOME Match Report 
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  Match Contribution for the Federal Fiscal Year 
Project No. or 

Other ID 
Date of 

Contribution 
Cash 

(non-Federal 
sources) 

Foregone 
Taxes, Fees, 

Charges 

Appraised 
Land/Real 
Property 

Required 
Infrastructure 

Site 
Preparation, 
Construction 

Materials, 
Donated labor 

Bond 
Financing 

Total Match 

         

Table 6 – Match Contribution for the Federal Fiscal Year 

 

HOME MBE/WBE report 

Program Income – Enter the program amounts for the reporting period 

Balance on hand at begin-
ning of reporting period 

$ 

Amount received during 
reporting period 

$ 

Total amount expended 
during reporting period 

$ 

Amount expended for 
TBRA 

$ 

Balance on hand at end of 
reporting period 

$ 

8,107 37,962 516 0 45,553 

Table 7 – Program Income 
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Minority Business Enterprises and Women Business Enterprises – Indicate the number and dollar value 
of contracts for HOME projects completed during the reporting period 

 Total Minority Business Enterprises White Non-
Hispanic Alaskan 

Native or 
American 

Indian 

Asian or 
Pacific 

Islander 

Black Non-
Hispanic 

Hispanic 

Contracts 

Dollar 

Amount 9,241,133 0 0 0 9,241,133 0 

Number 3 0 0 0 3 0 

Sub-Contracts 

Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Dollar 

Amount 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Total Women 
Business 

Enterprises 

Male 

Contracts 

Dollar 

Amount 9,241,133 0 9,241,133 

Number 3 0 3 

Sub-Contracts 

Number 0 0 0 

Dollar 

Amount 0 0 0 

Table 8 - Minority Business and Women Business Enterprises 

 
Minority Owners of Rental Property – Indicate the number of HOME assisted rental property owners 
and the total amount of HOME funds in these rental properties assisted 

 Total Minority Property Owners White Non-
Hispanic Alaskan 

Native or 

American 

Indian 

Asian or 

Pacific 

Islander 

Black Non-

Hispanic 

Hispanic 

Number 3 0 0 0 3 0 

Dollar 

Amount 

9,241,

133 0 0 0 9,241,133 0 

Table 9 – Minority Owners of Rental Property 
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Relocation and Real Property Acquisition – Indicate the number of persons displaced, the cost of 
relocation payments, the number of parcels acquired, and the cost of acquisition 

Parcels Acquired 0 0 

Businesses Displaced 0 0 

Nonprofit Organizations 

Displaced 0 0 

Households Temporarily 

Relocated, not Displaced 0 0 

Households 
Displaced 

Total Minority Property Enterprises White Non-
Hispanic Alaskan 

Native or 

American 

Indian 

Asian or 

Pacific 

Islander 

Black Non-

Hispanic 

Hispanic 

Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cost 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Table 10 – Relocation and Real Property Acquisition 
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CR-20 - Affordable Housing 91.520(b) 

Evaluation of the jurisdiction's progress in providing affordable housing, including the 
number and types of families served, the number of extremely low-income, low-income, 
moderate-income, and middle-income persons served. 
 

 One-Year Goal Actual 

Number of Homeless households to be 

provided affordable housing units 10,457 0 

Number of Non-Homeless households to be 

provided affordable housing units 1,399 800 

Number of Special-Needs households to be 

provided affordable housing units 645 1,086 

Total 12,501 1,886 

Table 11 – Number of Households 

 

 

 

 One-Year Goal Actual 

Number of households supported through 

Rental Assistance 409 0 

Number of households supported through 

The Production of New Units 33 58 

Number of households supported through 

Rehab of Existing Units 13 71 

Number of households supported through 

Acquisition of Existing Units 111 51 

Total 566 180 

Table 12 – Number of Households Supported 

 

 

Discuss the difference between goals and outcomes and problems encountered in meeting 
these goals. 

The HOME program increased the number of families assisted for Homebuyer Assistance during PY2019, 

in comparison with the families assisted that was reported for PY2018. The program assisted 51 families 

with down payment assistance during Program Year 2019 as per PR-23 report (of a goal of 111 families). 

During PY2019, HOME Program (PR State) encountered several problems or situations that affected the 

performance to reach the goals: HOME Program transfer to PRDoH, Governor’s resignation and changes 

in governmental agencies directions, Covid-19 Pandemic, among others. Since HOME Program PR were 
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transfer again to PRHFA, Covid-19 pandemic has affected daily operations.   Although we are still 

affected by Covid-19 pandemic, we hope the performance of this activity will improve during the next 

program year. 

In the case of multifamily projects, as per PR-23 report, 58 HOME-assisted units were completed during 

PY2019 in comparison with the 68 HOME-assisted units reported during PY2018. HOME program has 

several multifamily projects under construction and others that were occupied during the actual 

program year that will be reflected in the next caper (2020). 

The HOME Tenant-Based Rental Assistance (TBRA) to promote rental housing vouchers for individual 

private housing is an activity recently added to the HOME Program (Puerto Rico State) and took more 

time for it’s implementation.  As explained for the Homebuyer Assistance activity, several problems 

during PY2019 affected it’s performance.  Although not reflected in the PR-23 report, 16 new families 

and 12 previous participants were impacted by HOME funds during PY2019.  This number will increase 

during next program year (2020). 

The HOME Homeownership Rehabilitation or New Construction Program to promote the rehabilitation 

of a substandard Homeowner unit, or the replacement of such unit if it is unsound or represents an 

environmental hazard, in compliance with the housing rehabilitation standards, encountered delays. As 

per PR-23 report during PY2019, goal were achived impacting 25 families.  However we expect that 

Caper for PY2020 will not achieve goal due to factors mentioned for Homebuyer Assistance and TBRA. 

The Housing Trust Fund (HTF) down payment assistance to homebuyers promote the acquisition of 

existing affordable housing for homeownership tenure to very and extremely low income families is 

encountering challenges. HTF funds are used to subsidized part of the down payment and closing costs 

to prospective homebuyers in order to reduce the monthly mortgage payments. However, prospected 

beneficiaries, which are extremely low income families, are no qualifying for private mortgage loans. 

The goal was to impact 3 families. Additional efforts are being undertaken to identify families that may 

qualify for a mortgage loan. 

Discuss how these outcomes will impact future annual action plans. 

The outcomes in the HOME program will impact the future action plans. Procedural barriers, including 

those that involve contracting procedures and construction and use permits, will need to be addressed 

to improve the performance of the program. Substantial changes are not expected in the types of 

activities to be prioritize. 

Include the number of extremely low-income, low-income, and moderate-income persons 
served by each activity where information on income by family size is required to determine 
the eligibility of the activity. 

Number  of Households Served CDBG Actual HOME Actual HTF Actual 

Extremely Low-income 1,464 43 0 
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Low-income 692 37   

Moderate-income 516 54   

Total 2,672 134   

Table 13 – Number of Households Served 
 

 

Narrative Information 

The PY 2019 Annual Action Plan housing strategies were implemented. The State was able to facilitate 

the access to affordable housing opportunity to 134 households. This achievement shows the State 

commitment to address the basic housing needs of the low income population, the responsibility of 

using and investing the available resources accordingly to the applicable regulations and the capability 

of managing and administering a Consolidated Plan process with the objective of improving the living 

conditions of the economically disadvantaged population segments. 

Table 13 provides the number of extremely low-income, low-income, and moderate-income persons 

served by each activity. 53.7% of the of the househdols served by the CDBG and HOME programs were 

Extremenly Low-Income househdols, while 26.0% were Low-Income households and 20.3% were 

Moderate-Income households. The CDBG program served a higher percentage of Extremely-Low Income 

households, or 54.8%, in contrast to 32.1% served by the HOME program. Both programs served a 

similar proportion of Low-income households, 25.9% and 27.6%, respectively.  The HOME program 

served a larger share of moderate-income househdols (40.3%, in contrast to 19.3% in the CDBG 

program). 

Additional information on families served are in the Appendix section. 
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CR-25 - Homeless and Other Special Needs 91.220(d, e); 91.320(d, e); 91.520(c) 

Evaluate the jurisdiction’s progress in meeting its specific objectives for reducing and ending 

homelessness through: 

Reaching out to homeless persons (especially unsheltered persons) and assessing their 

individual needs 

During year 2019, the state has considered non-congregates as part of the effort to keep on helping 

individuals in their needs of Homelessness, by implementing new strategies, efforts, and allocations of 

resources to emergency shelters and rapid rehousing. 

The state gave priority to Outreach projects, Emergency Shelters without restrictions (in terms of 

population, age, and time), and essential services provided by the Emergency Shelters. In the case of 

Rapid Re-Housing (as well as prevention activities), particular attention was given to projects that serve 

people with mental health conditions; and shelters that provide joined services with Rapid Re-Housing. 

As established in the Annual Action Plan, projects and services that promoted economic and personal 

self-sufficiency, were also encouraged. Correspondingly, funds were allocated to special projects that 

presented an innovative approach to engage and link the homeless population to services, such as the 

mobile outreach units. 

Similarly, the PRDF took several actions at the programmatic and operational level to strengthen the 

implementation of these activities and help remove barriers that may have a negative impact in 

progress towards the proposed program goals. In that direction, desk reviews were conducted to ensure 

compliance with core requirements, such as the development of individualized service plans. Sub 

recipients of ESG funds were also encouraged to include permanent housing as a main goal in the 

participant’s services plans. Based on the analysis of impediments of June 2020, almost all the 

participants of the focus groups (98%), understand that there are groups in the population more 

affected by these barriers and needs being the most frequently mentioned persons with disabilities, 

LGBTQ population, persons with a criminal record, persons with substance abuse problems, homeless 

persons (particularly youth), women and d families with children. 

To address these barriers stakeholders recommended actions in three areas: provision of housing 

counseling services and education to citizens about their rights; improve coordination between 

government entities and NPOS; and provide orientation and technical assistance to organizations that 

work with housing related services on program requirements and ways of optimizing their assistance. 

The analysis of secondary data confirms and adds to the above findings. Protected classes and other 

vulnerable populations are subject as challenging economic and social context, which is more complex 

for those residing in non-entitlement municipalities. These municipalities have been disproportionately 

affected by the economic contraction and have sustained substantial impact to the fiscal budgets, 

reducing their capacity to address mounting social and economic development needs. Social and 
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economic development gaps are expected to widen between non-entitlements municipalities and the 

much more diverse urban economies in the entitlement municipalities due to the COVID-19 health crisis. 

Addressing the emergency shelter and transitional housing needs of homeless persons 

During year 2019, the strategies promoted by the Puerto Rico Department of the Family have been 

centered in the public policy established by Law Number 130, which recognizes the need to foster, plan, 

and carry out services and facilities to address the needs of the homeless population, to enable their 

participation in the Puerto Rican community and allow them to lead a productive and social life.  This 

public policy is based on the principle that services must be offered through a multi-sectoral approach, 

promoting the vision of a continuum of care system that guarantees an uninterrupted offering of 

services and housing opportunities. Within that framework, goals, and actions of the state during PY 

2019, were focused in reducing the number of families and individuals living on the street and placing 

them in emergency shelters, transitional or permanent housing; improving the quality of emergency 

shelters for homeless families and individuals; helping operate these shelters; and providing support 

services to shelter’s residents. 

Funding for emergency shelters came mainly from the State’s ESG program, during the program year, a 

total of 1,269 persons were provided emergency shelter services. Funds allocated to emergency shelter 

were used for the operation of these facilities, as well as the provision of a wide range of services aimed 

at meeting the needs of its residents, including case management, childcare, education, employment 

assistance and job training, legal, mental health, substance abuse treatment, and transportation, among 

others. 

The allocation of funds to address this area during 2019, was based on the assessment of homelessness 

conducted for the purpose of consolidated planning, the 2019 PIT most relevant findings, and the results 

of the consultation conducted to CoCs. Priorities were framed based on the goals of HUD’s Strategic 

Plan, as well Opening Doors Strategy. The specific allocation gave priority to the following areas: 

• Expansion of Outreach Services  

• Emergency Shelters without restrictions that may be used as Stabilization Units (Intake 24 hours 

7 days a week) 

• Unrestricted Emergency Shelters (no restrictions by target group, age, hours) 

• Emergency Shelter, Prevention and Rapid Re-Housing Services for the population with a mental 

health condition 

• Shelter proposals in conjunction with Rapid Re- Housing 

• Services that promote personal and economic self-sufficiency 

Moreover, special attention was given to those projects that work with a special need populations such 

as: chronic homeless persons; substance abuse populations, families with children, individuals with 

mental health and special needs problems, persons living with HIV/AIDS, victims of domestic violence, 

aging population, veterans and LGBTT population. 
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Helping low-income individuals and families avoid becoming homeless, especially extremely 

low-income individuals and families and those who are:  likely to become homeless after 

being discharged from publicly funded institutions and systems of care (such as health care 

facilities, mental health facilities, foster care and other youth facilities, and corrections 

programs and institutions);  and,  receiving assistance from public or private agencies that 

address housing, health, social services, employment, education, or youth needs 

The PRDF has been committed to provide the necessary assistance to rapidly accommodate homeless 

individuals and families in permanent housing; and prevent individuals and families to become 

homeless. Subrecipients including non-profit organizations and municipalities, used these ESG funds to 

provide housing relocation and stabilization services and short- and/or medium-term rental assistance 

necessary to prevent an individual or family from moving into an emergency shelter or another place 

allowed by the regulation. ESG funds were also used to provide housing relocation and stabilization 

services and short-and/or medium-term rental assistance as necessary to help a homeless individual or 

family move as quickly as possible into permanent housing and achieve stability in that housing. 

In addition, to assist the special and at- risk populations, the PRDF continued the allocation of funds to 

Non-Profit Organizations to provide rental and financial assistance with stabilization services to persons 

living in mental health facilities for over 90 days. Each agency provided different services according to 

their area of expertise and responsibility. This was a great accomplishment and a project that can be 

replicated to address one of the major areas of concern regarding the homelessness in Puerto Rico, 

which is the population with a mental health or substance abuse problem. The PRDF continued working 

during PY 2019 with the continuation of projects to address Puerto Rico’s profile and needs of homeless 

individuals. As well, the PRDF continued to seek to coordinate efforts with the CoCs and governmental 

agencies in the development and observance of discharge policies. 

Helping homeless persons (especially chronically homeless individuals and families, families 

with children, veterans and their families, and unaccompanied youth) make the transition to 

permanent housing and independent living, including shortening the period of time that 

individuals and families experience homelessness, facilitating access for homeless individuals 

and families to affordable housing units, and preventing individuals and families who were 

recently homeless from becoming homeless again 

The Current Homelessness Strategy of the state to end chronic homelessness in Puerto Rico and help 

homeless persons make a transition to permanent housing and independent living, includes a wide 

range of interrelated strategies directed towards persons who are homeless, as well as those at risk of 

becoming homeless. These include strategies that focuses on: 

• Collaborative planning and services, 

• Multi-sectorial efforts, 

• Implementation of specific action steps to improve access to services, reduce stigma and battle 
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homelessness criminalization, 

• Provision of capacity building and training experiences to municipal governments, NPOs and 

other stakeholders, 

• Promotion of data-based decision-making processes (based on information of the HMIS), 

• Collaboration with the HMIS administrators and the CoCs to strengthen homelessness data 

gathering processes, and 

• The identification and work with public and private housing developers to target homeless in 

the development of permanent supportive housing. 

During the year 2019, the ESG state program has been in continuing communication and coordination 

with the CoCs, and the administrators of the HMIS, as well as the Coordinated Assessment System for 

implementing these strategies. Similarly, as it was mentioned in a previous section, the PRDF has 

focused its efforts in promoting policies that foment a housing first approach and the use of best 

practices for addressing the needs of homeless individuals. This has mainly been implemented by the 

adoption and implementation of written standards and the provision of training and technical assistance 

opportunities that emphasize in these aspects. 

Furthermore, the PRDF has encouraged ESG sub recipients to include permanent housing as a main goal 

in the participant’s services plans.  As well, the state has been involved with several multi-sectorial 

stakeholders in the efforts to end/reduce homelessness in veterans and most recently in youth, in 

accordance with the federal strategy of Opening Doors. The results of all these efforts may be observed 

in the most recent Point in Time Survey of 2019, where a reduction is observed, for example, in the 

number of homeless veterans. 
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CR-30 - Public Housing 91.220(h); 91.320(j) 

Actions taken to address the needs of public housing 

CPD funded activities served the Public Housing projects located within the non entitlemente 

Municipalities of Puerto Rico.  The following is a list of the action taken by the Municipalities to address 

the need of the public housing residents: 

• Senior Services   

• Youth Services   

• Crime Awareness  

• Child Care Services  

• Health Services 

In addition the PRPHA implemented a series of programs and activities to promote the Economic Self-

Sufficiency of the Public Housing Residents.  The programs funded with Public Housing funds 

included Education, Training, Employment, Section 3,  and Business Development.  The achievements of 

these programs are: 

• 62,614 public housing residents participated in the programs 

• 9,797 residents participated of services fair 

• 641 public housing residents graduated from high school in Education Program through the Act 

217. 

• 10,159 residents initiated college education at universities or educational institutions. 

• 228 individuals participated in economic development trainings 

• 351 obtained a job 

• 314 Section 3 

• 2,708 were received occupational training 

• 619 contracts were awarded to microenterprises. 

• 229 self sufficieny trainings sesions were offered to public housing residents. 

*Source 2019 PRPHA PHA Plan 

During the Program Year 82 public housing residentes formed a microenterprise (Catering, Interior 

Design, Folk Arts, Zumba, Web Design, Car Wash, Minimarket, Barber Shop and Cafeteria). 

Actions taken to encourage public housing residents to become more involved in 

management and participate in homeownership 

Public Housing residents were encouraged to participate in management and participate of 

homeownership opportunities.  The PRPHA obtained authorization from HUD for the sale of 23 public 

housing units.   The PRPHA worked with residents of multiple public housing project to promote 
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homeownership.  The projects are:  

• Alturas de Cibuco 

• Villa de los Santos I 

• Villa de los Santos II 

• Las DElicias 

• Alturas de Vega Baja 

• Cidra Housing 

• Antigua Via 

• Campo Verde 

• Santa Catalina 

• Reparto Valencia 

• Los Laureles 

• Jardines de Buena Vista 

• Villa Evangelina IV 

Actions taken to provide assistance to troubled PHAs 

No actions were taken during PR 2019. The PRPHA was not declared a troubled PHA during PY 2019. 
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CR-35 - Other Actions 91.220(j)-(k); 91.320(i)-(j) 

Actions taken to remove or ameliorate the negative effects of public policies that serve as 

barriers to affordable housing such as land use controls, tax policies affecting land, zoning 

ordinances, building codes, fees and charges, growth limitations, and policies affecting the 

return on residential investment. 91.220 (j); 91.320 (i) 

During program year the state continued with the implementation of  the Permitting Reform Act (Law 

19-2017), that seeks to streamline the permitting process for businesses and promote new investments, 

job creation, and economic development on the island.  The new law consolidates the process to obtain 

a permit, certification of fire prevention, environmental health, licenses, and authorizations into a Single 

Permit, in order to expedite the process.  One of the key elements of this law is that small and mid-sized 

businesses will be able to obtain the Single Permit automatically. 

The law also creates the Unified Information System, which integrates all requirements to do business in 

Puerto Rico into a single website (One Stop-PR Doing Business). This website allows users to apply for 

both state and municipal permits and licenses online, through one single website. 

Actions taken to address obstacles to meeting underserved needs.  91.220(k); 91.320(j) 

In January 2019, Puerto Rico suffered catastrophic damage as South Earthqueakes passed thru the 

whole year. Earthquakes made a direct impact on the Island affecting individuals and families. The 

earthquakes effects on people’s health and safety were devastating. Damage to critical infrastructure 

resulted in huses lost, failures of the lifeline systems of energy, telecommunications, water, and 

transportation.  Earthqueakes affected 100% of the South Population, and still creating a situation that 

every household was underserved. 

Given the scale of the continuing disaster, people are in need since January.  Then in march 

the  pandemia COVID-19 affected the whole Island, people lost their jobs, schools were closed, 

government services and private enterprise could no longer operate effectively. While the eartqueake 

and pandemia touched virtually every segment of the population, older adults, children, individuals with 

disabilities or chronic illnesses,homeless and women were disproportionately affected by both disasters. 

A latitude of resources, including CPD, were used to address the needs of the all the puertorricans.   The 

municipal, state and federal governments and the private sector united to provide services and basic 

items to all segments fo the population.  The following are some of the actions taken to address the 

need of the underserved: 

• Secure Homes .Rapid Rehousing 

• Street Outreach 

• Prevention 

• Shelters 
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Multiple actions were taken to reach the needs of the underserved. All of the funded activities provide 

preferences to the underserved. During this program year: 

• Non Entitlement Municipalities continued to fund public services including job training programs 

and other assistance programs (WOIA, Economic Development) to help individuals secure a job 

to increase their family income. 

• With the Housing Choice Voucher program funds the State and the Municipalities provided 

assistance to extremely low income families providing them the opportunity to obtain a housing 

unit that safe sound and sanitary. 

• The HOME funded First Time Homebuyer Program provided financial assistance to eligible 

households including underserved that otherwise could not afford to purchase a home due to 

the lack of funds for downpayment and other fees associated with a home purchase. 

• Rapid re-housing activities using ESG funds provided homeless individuals and those who are 

victims of domestic violence. 

For HOPWA details go to Appendix Additional information. 

Actions taken to reduce lead-based paint hazards. 91.220(k); 91.320(j) 

All the affordable housing activities undertaken by the State during the PY 2019 complied with the Lead 

Based Paint regulations. The level of compliance was contingent to the different activities and the 

amount of funds invested. The following summarizes the action undertaken to address lead based paint 

hazard in the CPD activities: 

• Housing Rehabilitation activities with ESG Program : the State throughout the Municipalities 

made notification, undertook deteriorated paint indentification, repair surfaces disturbed during 

rehabilitation and promoted safe work practices.  

• Rapid Rehousing and Prevention activities with ESG Programs funds: The State undertook 

notification and visual assessment actions on each of the assisted householders and units. 

• Regarding CDBG funds, municipalities comply with the requirements set out in the 

Memorandum Circular 2015-20.  For each housing rehabilitation project the municipality has to 

submit a document indicating the results of the evaluation regarding lead paint for each housing 

unit and the action that must be taken to be in compliance. 

• The PRHFA have a pro-active approach to reduce lead-based- paint hazards in residential 

projects across the Island, including: 

• Professional assessment for deteriorated paint in units built before 1978 

• Initial and annual HQS inspections 

• Disclose information among residents of lead-based paint hazards. 

• Stabilization, removal and disposal of dangerous material. The State HOME Program has 

contracted companies to provide technical assistance for the evaluations, visual assessment, 

HQS inspections and paint testing (when necessary) for the housing units that will be 

rehabilitated with HOME funds in order to comply with lead-based paint requirements and 
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other applicable federal environmental laws and regulations. 

Actions taken to reduce the number of poverty-level families. 91.220(k); 91.320(j) 

In order to reduce the number families under poverty levels, the PR-State Government continued to 

implement its strategy of providing, maintaining and enhancing the housing stock and the promoting 

the creation of jobs for low and moderate income persons. To that effect, the following actions were 

taken during the reported year: 

• Provided training and workforce development opportunities through the investment of funds of 

the Workforce Innovation and Opportunities Act (WIOA) Program. This funds are committed to 

assist low income individuals in acquiring the technical knowledge and developing the work 

skills needed to effectively transitioning to the job market; 

• Continued the support to post-secundary education institutions, including the Technical 

Colleges, that provide educational opportunities to low and moderate income students and job 

placement opportunities; 

• Provided financial housing subsidies to low and moderate income households in order to 

alleviate the cost burden effect that housing has in the economic status of the families; 

• Continued to support private investment in the development of affordable housing projects; 

• Continued to provide Tenant Based Rent Assistance to HIV/AIDS individuals and family 

members; 

• Continued to invest Section 8 funds for assisting eligible households in their rental needs; 

• Promoted the creation of Public-Private Alliances, as a business model to promote economic 

development activities, to create and maintain jobs opportunities and expand the business 

activities base around the Island; 

• Promoted the active participation of the Cooperatives Sector within strategic regional projects 

as a tool to create job opportunities, promote local investment and promote an increase in the 

regional business activities throughout the Island. 

Actions taken to develop institutional structure. 91.220(k); 91.320(j) 

During the reported program year, the State relied in its internal agencies structure in the undertaking 

of the CPD funded activities. In addition to its own internal structure, the Statey promoted activities 

through collaborative agreements with the active participation of private sector institutions, such as 

banks institutions, developers organizations and community nonprofit organizations.   

The state in collaboration with the private sector, non-profit organizations and the different sectors 

comprising our society, are working to comply with the Fiscal 

Plan.  The collaboration is based on achieving economies and efficiencies in the services to the people. 

All the CPD Programs maintained a high level of collaboration and cooperation among the service 

entities that carried out the activities. For example: 
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• CDBG funded activities: mainly undertaken through the non entitlement municipalities Service 

Structure. Continuos and effective communication actions, working meeting sessions and 

oversight and monitoring actions were taken during the reported program year. 

• HOME funded activities: these activities were undertaken in collaboration with private sector 

institutions, such as bank entities and developer firms were the main providers of service of 

these activities. In some cases, coordination of efforts through Municipal PJ was required. All 

efforts included working meetings, follow-up actions, continues communication among the 

parties. 

• HOPWA funded activities: these activities were undertaken through collaboration agreements 

established with the PR State Government Health Department (Grantee), Municipality of San 

Juan (Project Sponsor), Municipalities (Subrecipients) and Community Nonprofit Organizations 

(Subrecipients). To achieve the proposed goals, continues communication, follow-up, working 

sessions and oversight actions were taken during the reported period. 

• ESG funded activities: these programmatic activities were mainly undertaken through the 

subrecipientes (Municipalities and non profit) internal service structure. The Puerto Rico 

Department of the Family was the lead agency in this effort. The Department was able to create 

a effective communication channel among its components to effectively undertake the planned 

activities included in the PY 2019 Action Plan. 

Actions taken to enhance coordination between public and private housing and social service 

agencies. 91.220(k); 91.320(j) 

In order to enhance the level of coordination between public and private housing and community social 

service agencies, the State continued to undertake the following actions: 

• Continued the implementation and closing of the Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP); 

• Continued negotiating with private developers the provision of HOME Program assistance and 

LIHTC assistance for the development of rental projects; 

• Continued working with Puerto Rico’s Cocs for the allocation of Continuum of Care funds for 

homeless service programs; 

• Continued the collaboration efforts with local governments and non profit organizations for the 

provision of assistance to special population groups; 

• Continued the collaboration agreement between the Puerto Rico State Department of Health 

and the Municipality of San Juan for the administration of the State HOPWA funds; 

• Continued the efforts to support nonprofits communities organizations sub-recipients for the 

provision of public services to special populations and those in need. 

Identify actions taken to overcome the effects of any impediments identified in the 

jurisdictions analysis of impediments to fair housing choice.  91.520(a) 

The State is committed to promote actions toward the provision of affordable housing opportunities to 
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the low and moderate income persons in Puerto Rico.  The four State agencies continued to work 

tireless to guarantee that no action can impede that a low income person interested in obtaining an 

affordable housing opportunity, can experience a fair and real option to do so. During 2020, the PR 

Department of Housing in conjunction to the PR Department of Family conducted a series of focus 

groups with a wide array of stakeholders in order to identify the progress of the jurisdiction in 

overcoming barriers to fair housing choice and developing strategies to address them. The results of 

these focus groups and the strategies that derived from it, are included in the jurisdiction’s 2020-2024 

Analysis of Impediments. 
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CR-40 - Monitoring 91.220 and 91.230 

Describe the standards and procedures used to monitor activities carried out in furtherance 

of the plan and used to ensure long-term compliance with requirements of the programs 

involved, including minority business outreach and the comprehensive planning 

requirements 

 

 

Citizen Participation Plan 91.105(d); 91.115(d) 

Describe the efforts to provide citizens with reasonable notice and an opportunity to 

comment on performance reports. 

The availability of the draft CAPER will be published in the Puerto Rico Department of the Family, web 

page. The notice provided instructions to the public about how to retrieve the document online or in 

person, and advised of a 15-day comment period. No comments were received during the comment 

period. 
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CR-45 - CDBG 91.520(c) 

Specify the nature of, and reasons for, any changes in the jurisdiction’s program objectives 

and indications of how the jurisdiction would change its programs as a result of its 

experiences. 

As a result of South area of Puerto Rico Earthqueakes and the pandemia COVID-19,  HUD notified all CPD 

grantees of the availability of of waivers for certain statutory and regulatory requirements.  To help 

grantees to recovery from the impact the lead Agency determined to use the flexibility provided HUD 

notice.  The following were the waivers requested: 

• Citizen Participation Public Comment Period for Consolidated Plan Amendment 

• Citizen Participation Reasonable Notice and Opportunity to Comment 

• ESG-Term limits on Rental Assistance and Housing Relocation and Stabilization Services 

• ESG- Restriction of rental assistance to units with rent at or below Fair Market Rent (FMR) 

Does this Jurisdiction have any open Brownfields Economic Development Initiative (BEDI) 

grants? 

No 

[BEDI grantees]  Describe accomplishments and program outcomes during the last year. 
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CR-50 - HOME 24 CFR 91.520(d) 

Include the results of on-site inspections of affordable rental housing assisted under the 

program to determine compliance with housing codes and other applicable regulations  

Please list those projects that should have been inspected on-site this program year based upon 

the schedule in 24 CFR §92.504(d). Indicate which of these were inspected and a summary of 

issues that were detected during the inspection. For those that were not inspected, please 

indicate the reason and how you will remedy the situation. 

The HOME regulation establishes that the participating jurisdictions must perform a physical inspection 

at project completion and during the affordability period to determine if the project meets the property 

standards of Section 92.251. 

Please see CR-40 with the accompanying list of projects physically inspected, reviewed and financially 

evaluated (Attachment 1). 

HOME INSPECTIONS 

During the PY 2019 the PJ scheduled 49 physical inspections.  At the end of the PY2019 the PRHFA’s 

Inspection and Appraisal Division had completed 16 out of the 49 inspections scheduled for the 

year.  Due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic in Puerto Rico, PRHFA requested and received a 

waiver to the provision of 24 CFR 92.504 (d)(1)(ii) in order to extend the timeframe to perform physical 

inspections and determine project compliance with the HOME property standards.  The remaining of the 

pending inspections have been scheduled for the period from November 2020 to January 2021, if the 

COVID 19 pandemic allow it.  The details of the inspections completed and the pending inspections are 

presented in the Appendix. 

Provide an assessment of the jurisdiction's affirmative marketing actions for HOME units. 24 

CFR 91.520(e) and 24 CFR 92.351(a) 

The PRHFA used the established affirmative marketing policies and procedures established in 24 CFR 

92.351. The State PJ has made an effort to inform potential applicants from all protected groups, 

through seminars and other HOME conferences, about available vacant units and other HOME assisted 

housing. Moreover, during these seminars programs and projects are described and enable the public 

with information to submit applications. 

The PRHFA recently redesigned its Website as to provide a more detailed description of the available 

HOME programs and other state programs that could be combined to increase affordable housing. 

Moreover, private lending institutions make several referrals throughout the year of potential 

applicants. The State PJ actively participates meetings with the Puerto Rico Department of Housing and 

other outreach efforts 
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Refer to IDIS reports to describe the amount and use of program income for projects, 

including the number of projects and owner and tenant characteristics 

 

Describe other actions taken to foster and maintain affordable housing. 24 CFR 91.220(k) 

(STATES ONLY: Including the coordination of LIHTC with the development of affordable 

housing). 24 CFR 91.320(j) 

During the past years the government of Puerto Rico has placed strong efforts is creating and preserving 

affordable housing units. This has required the collaboration of multiple agencies and non-for profit 

organizations. The State CDBG program, along with the HOME program has added multiple housing 

units to the market. These actions and market conditions have served as an incentive for local 

developers to transition to this market segment, due to its high demand and the change in the 

socioeconomic landscape. Progress can be partially attributed to the efforts undertaken by the state to 

combine multiple funding sources (Low-Income Housing Tax Credits, Private Loans, etc.) under a 

coherent affordable housing strategy. Private developers, along with municipalities have been key 

actors in supplying affordable housing units. 
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CR-55 - HOPWA 91.520(e) 

Identify the number of individuals assisted and the types of assistance provided  

Table for report on the one-year goals for the number of households provided housing through 

the use of HOPWA activities for: short-term rent, mortgage, and utility assistance payments to 

prevent homelessness of the individual or family; tenant-based rental assistance; and units 

provided in housing facilities developed, leased, or operated with HOPWA funds. 

Number  of Households Served Through: One-year Goal Actual 

Short-term rent, mortgage, and utility assistance 

to prevent homelessness of the individual or 

family 75 45 

Tenant-based rental assistance 120 133 

Units provided in permanent housing facilities 

developed, leased, or operated with HOPWA 

funds 100 813 

Units provided in transitional short-term housing 

facilities developed, leased, or operated with 

HOPWA funds 350 95 
Total 645 1,086 

Table 14 – HOPWA Number of Households Served 

 

Narrative 

As show in the above table the State exceeded the one year goals for the HOPWA Program.  The 

following are the highlights of each activity funded with HOPWA funds. 

• Tenant-Based Rental Assistance (TBRA) Program: The TBRA program provides tenant-based 

rental assistance to eligible individuals until they are able to secure other affordable and stable 

housing. This activity was undertaken by twelve (12) Municipalities.  A total of $727,762.00 was 

allocated to TBRA to the provision of housing assistance to eligible participants. 

• Short-Term Rent, Mortgage, and Utilities (STRMU) Assistance Program: The STRMU program 

provides short-term rent, mortgage, and utility payments to eligible individuals for a maximum 

of 21 weeks of assistance in a 52-week period. This is a time-limited assistance designed to 

prevent homelessness and increase housing stability. During the reported program year these 

services were spread through 3 geographical regions within the Puerto Rico jurisdiction. The 

amount allocated to this activity was $176,005.00 and the total amount draw was $111,961.19. 

• Supportive Services Program: Under this program supportive services and housing are offered 

by nonprofit organizations via contracts with the MSJ. Supportive services including health care, 

mental health assessment, permanent housing placement, drug and alcohol abuse treatment 

and counseling, day care, personal assistance, nutritional services, intensive care when required, 
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and assistance in gaining access to local, state, and federal government benefits and services, 

were also provided to HOPWA recipients. Most services are provided in a residential setting. The 

total amount allocated for Supportive Services was $739,317.87. A total of $465,336.12 were 

disbursed for this activity. 

• Transitional Housing:  This category includes temporary housing, hospice care, permanent 

housing for chronically ill mental patients, and other types of housing with supportive services 

to maintain clients’ quality of life. A total amount of $604,520.00 was allocated to provide 

services within this activity. 
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CR-56 - HTF 91.520(h) 

Describe the extent to which the grantee complied with its approved HTF allocation plan and 

the requirements of 24 CFR part 93.  

HTF funds have been allocated to multifamily rental projects actually under construction or 

rehabilitation (Paraíso Dorado in Dorado, PR and Rio Plata Development in Comerio PR.  Those projects 

have not finished yet their constructions or rehabilitation due to several reasons included: 

1)    Paraíso Dorado – Delays due to rain and Covid-19 Pandemic 

Rio Plata Development – Difference in the recognition of ADA, Fair Housing and 504 Section of the 

Rehabilitation Act.  VCA between HUD and Rio Plata Development underway. 

 

Tenure Type 0 – 30% 

AMI 

0% of 30+ to 

poverty line 

(when 

poverty line 

is higher 

than 30% 

AMI) 

% of the 

higher of 

30+ AMI or 

poverty line 

to 50% AMI 

Total 

Occupied 

Units 

Units 

Completed, 

Not 

Occupied 

Total 

Completed 

Units 

Rental 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Homebuyer 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
Table 15 - CR-56 HTF Units in HTF activities completed during the period 
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CR-58 – Section 3 

Identify the number of individuals assisted and the types of assistance provided  

 

Total Labor Hours CDBG HOME ESG HOPWA HTF 
Table 15 – Total Labor Hours 

 

Qualitative Efforts - Number of Activities by Program CDBG HOME ESG HOPWA HTF 
Table 16 – Qualitative Efforts - Number of Activities by Program 

 

Narrative 

 

CR-60 - ESG 91.520(g) (ESG Recipients only) 

ESG Supplement to the CAPER in e-snaps 

For Paperwork Reduction Act 

1. Recipient Information—All Recipients Complete 
Basic Grant Information 

Recipient Name PUERTO RICO 

Organizational DUNS Number 140991105 

UEI 
 

EIN/TIN Number 660478790 

Indentify the Field Office CARIBBEAN 

Identify CoC(s) in which the recipient or 
subrecipient(s) will provide ESG assistance 

 

 
ESG Contact Name  

Prefix Mrs 

First Name Suzanne 

Middle Name  
Last Name Roig Fuertes 

Suffix  
Title Secretary 

 
ESG Contact Address 

Street Address 1 P O Box 11398 

Street Address 2  
City San Juan 
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State PR 

ZIP Code - 

Phone Number 7872944900 

Extension 1252 

Fax Number 7872940732 

Email Address sroig@familia.pr.gov 

 
ESG Secondary Contact 

Prefix Mrs 

First Name Argie 

Last Name Diaz-Gonzalez 

Suffix  
Title ESG Program Executive Director 

Phone Number 7872944900 

Extension 1182 

Email Address argie.diaz@familia.pr.gov 

 
2. Reporting Period—All Recipients Complete  

Program Year Start Date 07/01/2019 

Program Year End Date 06/30/2020 

 

3a. Subrecipient Form – Complete one form for each subrecipient 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: COSSMA 

City: Cidra 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00739, 1298 

DUNS Number:  

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 32308 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: CORPORACION SANOS 

City: Caguas 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00726, 1025 

DUNS Number: 830315094 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 40812 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE LAS PIEDRAS 

City: Las Piedras 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00771, 0068 

DUNS Number: 198900552 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 28212.59 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE NAGUABO 

City: Naguabo 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00718, 0040 

DUNS Number: 035527196 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 30212.59 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE HORMIGUEROS 

City: Hormigueros 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00660, 0097 

DUNS Number: 803864552 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 25847.71 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE JAYUYA 

City: Jayuya 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00664, 0488 

DUNS Number: 017172623 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 10000 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE SAN GERMAN 

City: San German 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00683, 0085 

DUNS Number: 131448151 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 13850 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE TOA BAJA 

City: Toa Baja 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00951, 2359 

DUNS Number: 603087248 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 31504.59 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO AUTONOMO DE HUMACAO 

City: Humacao 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00792, 0178 

DUNS Number: 139432087 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 19300 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO AUTONOMO DE PONCE 

City: Ponce 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00733, 1709 

DUNS Number: 091127365 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 30821.31 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO AUTONOMO DE SAN LORENZO 

City: San Lorenzo 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00754, 1289 

DUNS Number: 091052621 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 28212.59 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE CABO ROJO 

City: Cabo Rojo 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00623, 1308 

DUNS Number: 131052107 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 12600 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: LA PERLA DE GRAN PRECIO, INC. 

City: San Juan 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00917, 3726 

DUNS Number: 143696164 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 65000 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: CASA DE LA BONDAD, INC. 

City: Humacao 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00792, 8999 

DUNS Number: 839817715 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 77575 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: CORPORACION LA FONDITA DE JESUS, INC. 

City: San Juan 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00910, 1384 

DUNS Number: 860198845 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 43008 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: CASA DEL PEREGRINO AGUADILLA, INC. 

City: Aguadilla 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00603, 5127 

DUNS Number: 140523296 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 120191.75 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: HOGAR MARIA DEL CARMEN 

City: Aguada 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00602, 0910 

DUNS Number: 147257856 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 20000 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: HOGAR FORTALEZA DEL CAIDO, INC. 

City: Loiza 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00772, 0505 

DUNS Number: 155804508 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 38082.19 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: HOGAR RUTH PARA MUJERES MALTRATADAS, INC. 

City: Vega Alta 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00692, 0538 

DUNS Number: 039044677 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: Y 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 183034.43 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE HATILLO 

City: Hatillo 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00659, 0008 

DUNS Number: 120680009 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 12500 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: INICIATIVA COMUNITARIA DE INVESTIGACION, INC. 

City: San Juan 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00936, 6535 

DUNS Number: 801153149 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 15609 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE VEGA ALTA 

City: Vega Alta 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00692, 1390 

DUNS Number: 153225995 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 25500 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE VEGA BAJA 

City: Vega Baja 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00694, 4555 

DUNS Number: 091003061 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 25500 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: CENTRO DEAMBULANTES CRISTO POBRE, INC. 

City: Ponce 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00733, 4651 

DUNS Number: 196821115 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 313841.82 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE GURABO 

City: GURABO 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 192861602 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 15121.59 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE BARCELONETA 

City: BARCELONETA 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00617,  

DUNS Number: 091119008 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 55762.63 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE BARRANQUITAS 

City: BARRANQUITAS 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 090600024 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 77993.46 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE CAMUY 

City: CAMUY 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 066043357 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 25500 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE COMERIO 

City: COMERIO 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 049534498 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 29392 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE JUANA DIAZ 

City: JUANA DIAZ 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 186892022 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 14612.59 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE LARES 

City: LARES 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 090594631 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 14612.59 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: CASA LA PROVIDENCIA 

City: SAN JUAN 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 360933860 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 15000 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE CAROLINA 

City: CAROLINA 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 118161504 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 67516.59 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: SOLO POR HOY, INC. 

City: SAN JUNA 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 962633587 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 83169 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: HOGAR DE AYUDA EL REFUGIO, INC. 

City: SAN JUAN 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 782015338 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 53000 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: ASOCIACION PARA EL MEJORAMIENTO DE INSTITUCIONES GUIADAS 

Y ORIENTADAS AL SERVICIO (AMIGOS, INC.) 

City: SAN JUAN 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 963587386 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 39889.15 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE CANOVANAS 

City: CANOVANAS 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 090555723 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 14612.59 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE CIALES 

City: CIALES 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 091118869 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 27000 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE GUAYANILLA 

City: GUAYANILLA 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 149519170 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 28012.59 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE OROCOVIS 

City: OROCOVIS 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 044670367 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 40800 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE SAN LORENZO 

City: San Lorenzo 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00754, 1289 

DUNS Number: 091052621 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 28212.59 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: Fundesco-Los Pelegrinos 

City: Caguas 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00725, 3701 

DUNS Number: 799544747 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 99757.19 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: SILO MISION CRISTIANA, INC. 

City: SAN JUAN 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 861129448 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 68150.93 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: COALICION DE COALICIONES PRO PERSONAS SIN HOGAR DE PR, INC 

City: SAN JUAN 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 156143351 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 25500 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE MAYAGUEZ 

City: MAYAGUEZ 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 134972710 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 27816.59 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE NARANJITO 

City: NARANJITO 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 039044552 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 12500 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE SANTA ISABEL 

City: SANTA ISABEL 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 805829889 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 28212.59 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: INSTITUTO PRE-VOCACIONAL E INDUSTRIAL DE PR (IPVI), INC. - DAME 

TU MANO 

City: SAN JUAN 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 837339688 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 169742 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: CASA DEL PEREGRINO AGUADILLA, INC. - MAYAGUEZ 

City: MAYAGUEZ 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 140523296 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 106892 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: ESTANCIA CORAZON - PLAZA CORAZON 

City: MAYAGUEZ 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 134100275 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 88248.74 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: HOGAR FORTALEZA DEL CAIDO - PROYECTO CASA ELDA FAJARDO 

City: FAJARDO 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 155804508 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 53765.19 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE SAN JUAN - ALBERGUE SIN RESTRICCIONES 

City: SAN JUAN 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 170737394 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 103161.19 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: COALITION PRO-HOMELESS OF THE EASTERN AREA OF PUERTO RICO, 

INC - SENDEROS 

City: YABUCOA 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 148838757 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 119919 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE SAN JUAN - RR 

City: SAN JUAN 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 666427034 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 60392 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: INSTITUTO PREVOCACIONAL E INDUSTRIAL DE PR, INC - CAPRO MUNI 

City: ARECIBO 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 837339688 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 72767 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: CORPORACION MILAGROS DE AMOR 

City: Caguas 

State: PR 

Zip Code: 00726, 6445 

DUNS Number: 147253111 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 25000 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: ESTANCIA CORAZON INC HOGAR ADULTO 

City: MAYAGUEZ 

State: HQ 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 134100275 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 60000 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: GUARA BI INC MANAYA 

City: SAN JUAN 

State: HQ 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 831063131 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 60000 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: GUARA BI INC BARTOLO JOY 

City: SAN JUAN 

State: HQ 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 831063131 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 60000 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE SAN JUAN UNIDAD MOVIL 

City: SAN JUAN 

State: HQ 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 170737394 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 54392 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: ESTANCIA CORAZON INC POSADA CORAZON 

City: SAN JUAN 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 134100275 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 45000 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: HOGAR CREA INC SAN JUAN 

City: SAN JUAN 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 825239127 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 46200 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: HOGAR CREA INC TRUJILLO ALTO 

City: TRUJILLO ALTO 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 825239127 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 46200 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: FUNDACION ALAS A LA MUJER INC 

City: SAN JUAN 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 079325054 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Other Non-Profit Organization 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 25500 

 

Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE TRUJILLO ALTO 

City: TRUJILLO ALTO 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 156926669 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 12500 
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Subrecipient or Contractor Name: MUNICIPIO DE YABUCOA 

City: YABUCOA 

State: PR 

Zip Code: ,  

DUNS Number: 091171892 

UEI:  

Is subrecipient a victim services provider: N 

Subrecipient Organization Type: Unit of Government 

ESG Subgrant or Contract Award Amount: 26050 
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CR-65 - Persons Assisted 

4. Persons Served 

4a. Complete for Homelessness Prevention Activities  

Number of Persons in 
Households 

Total 

Adults 0 

Children 0 

Don't Know/Refused/Other 0 

Missing Information 0 

Total 0 

Table 16 – Household Information for Homeless Prevention Activities 

 
 

4b. Complete for Rapid Re-Housing Activities 

Number of Persons in 
Households 

Total 

Adults 0 

Children 0 

Don't Know/Refused/Other 0 

Missing Information 0 

Total 0 

Table 17 – Household Information for Rapid Re-Housing Activities 

 

 

 

4c. Complete for Shelter 

Number of Persons in 
Households 

Total 

Adults 0 

Children 0 

Don't Know/Refused/Other 0 

Missing Information 0 

Total 0 

Table 18 – Shelter Information 
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4d. Street Outreach 

Number of Persons in 
Households 

Total 

Adults 0 

Children 0 

Don't Know/Refused/Other 0 

Missing Information 0 

Total 0 

Table 19 – Household Information for Street Outreach  

 
 

 

4e. Totals for all Persons Served with ESG 

Number of Persons in 
Households 

Total 

Adults 0 

Children 0 

Don't Know/Refused/Other 0 

Missing Information 0 

Total 0 

Table 20 – Household Information for Persons Served with ESG 

 
 

 

5. Gender—Complete for All Activities 

 Total 

Male 0 

Female 0 

Transgender 0 

Don't Know/Refused/Other 0 

Missing Information 0 

Total 0 

Table 21 – Gender Information 
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6. Age—Complete for All Activities 

 Total 

Under 18 0 

18-24 0 

25 and over 0 

Don't Know/Refused/Other 0 

Missing Information 0 

Total 0 

Table 22 – Age Information 

 
 

7. Special Populations Served—Complete for All Activities 

Number of Persons in Households 
Subpopulation Total Total Persons 

Served – 
Prevention 

Total Persons 
Served – RRH 

Total 
Persons 

Served in 
Emergency 

Shelters 

Veterans 0 0 0 0 

Victims of Domestic 

Violence 0 0 0 0 

Elderly 0 0 0 0 

HIV/AIDS 0 0 0 0 

Chronically Homeless 0 0 0 0 

Persons with Disabilities: 

Severely Mentally 

Ill 0 0 0 0 

Chronic Substance 

Abuse 0 0 0 0 

Other Disability 0 0 0 0 

Total 

(Unduplicated if 

possible) 0 0 0 0 

Table 23 – Special Population Served 

 
 
SAGE ESG CAPER 2019 

See Appendix section for Sage HMIS Reporting CAPER 2019 document. 
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CR-70 – ESG 91.520(g) - Assistance Provided and Outcomes 

10.  Shelter Utilization  

Number of New Units - Rehabbed 0 

Number of New Units - Conversion 0 

Total Number of bed-nights available 83,002 

Total Number of bed-nights provided 67,170 

Capacity Utilization 80.93% 

Table 24  – Shelter Capacity 

 
 

 

11.  Project Outcomes Data measured under the performance standards developed in 

consultation with the CoC(s)  

As required by the regulation applicable to the consolidated planning process, the PR Department of the 

Family, as a recipient of the ESG Funds, carried out a consultation with the two continuum of care 

systems, PR-502 and PR-503. The consultation was conducted through focus group sessions held on May 

28 and July 4, 2020 and had the objective of receiving input on: 

• Changes in the needs and characteristics of the homeless; 

• Distribution of funds by type of activity and geographical area. 

• Development of performance standards and how to evaluate the results of programs and 

activities. 

• Development of policies and procedures for the administration and management of the 

Homeless Management Information System (HMIS) in which they are required to participate. 

The activities undertaken by the State during PY 2019 were aligned with the recommendations obtained 

from both CoCs. The following are the main outcomes by activities: 

Besides measuring the number of persons served by type of activity, the program also monitors other 

outcomes, such as: level of occupancy in shelters, exits to permanent housing, number of persons that 

increase income, and number of persons who increase access to mainstream benefits, among others. 

The above data was obtained from the HMIS individual reports by CoC. 
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CR-75 – Expenditures 

11. Expenditures 

11a. ESG Expenditures for Homelessness Prevention 

 Dollar Amount of Expenditures in Program Year 

 2017 2018 2019 

Expenditures for Rental Assistance 73,597 477,926 900 

Expenditures for Housing Relocation and 

Stabilization Services - Financial Assistance 7,403 333,528 4,400 

Expenditures for Housing Relocation & 

Stabilization Services - Services 5,989 73,348 0 

Expenditures for Homeless Prevention under 

Emergency Shelter Grants Program 0 0 0 

Subtotal Homelessness Prevention 86,989 884,802 5,300 

Table 25 – ESG Expenditures for Homelessness Prevention 

 

 

11b. ESG Expenditures for Rapid Re-Housing 

 Dollar Amount of Expenditures in Program Year 

 2017 2018 2019 

Expenditures for Rental Assistance 31,548 418,192 15,026 

Expenditures for Housing Relocation and 

Stabilization Services - Financial Assistance 7,264 58,686 0 

Expenditures for Housing Relocation & 

Stabilization Services - Services 1,013 111,832 0 

Expenditures for Homeless Assistance under 

Emergency Shelter Grants Program 0 0 0 

Subtotal Rapid Re-Housing 39,825 588,710 15,026 

Table 26 – ESG Expenditures for Rapid Re-Housing 

 
 

11c. ESG Expenditures for Emergency Shelter 

 Dollar Amount of Expenditures in Program Year 

 2017 2018 2019 

Essential Services 51,522 577,502 78,322 

Operations 484 339,305 47,096 

Renovation 0 0 0 
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Major Rehab 0 0 0 

Conversion 0 0 0 

Subtotal 52,006 916,807 125,418 

Table 27 – ESG Expenditures for Emergency Shelter 
 
 

 

11d. Other Grant Expenditures 

 Dollar Amount of Expenditures in Program Year 

 2017 2018 2019 

Street Outreach 77,277 274,656 8,805 

HMIS 1,000 18,047 0 

Administration 88,343 300,878 8,805 

Table 28 - Other Grant Expenditures 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

11e. Total ESG Grant Funds 

Total ESG Funds Expended 2017 2018 2019 

3,492,694 345,440 2,983,900 163,354 

Table 29 - Total ESG Funds Expended 
 
 

11f. Match Source 

 2017 2018 2019 

Other Non-ESG HUD Funds 1,118 196,597 726 

Other Federal Funds 100,747 695,657 31,496 

State Government 2,940 113,699 3,189 

Local Government 149,126 773,073 16,520 

Private Funds 36,748 122,179 32,220 
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Other 0 797,593 70,399 

Fees 0 24,007 0 

Program Income 0 0 0 

Total Match Amount 290,679 2,722,805 154,550 

Table 30 - Other Funds Expended on Eligible ESG Activities 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11g. Total 

Total Amount of Funds 
Expended on ESG 

Activities 

2017 2018 2019 

6,660,728 636,119 5,706,705 317,904 

Table 31 - Total Amount of Funds Expended on ESG Activities 
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